ARTICLE _____ NO PARKING SIGNS ON NORTH CANTON STREET AND EAST KAUFMAN STREET; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

SECTION 1. "No Parking" signs shall be installed on North Canton Street and on East Kaufman Street. The "No Parking" area is herein defined as the east and west sides of North Canton Street between East Kaufman Street and Kempner Street; and the north and south sides of East Kaufman Street, between North Canton Street and the gate to Central Elementary School. The Mayor is hereby authorized to cause these signs to be placed at these locations.

SECTION 2. Severability.

This Ordinance shall not affect any other articles in the City of Mabank Code of Ordinances.

SECTION 3. Penalties

Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a Class C Misdemeanor.

SECTION 4. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect and become effective from the date of its passage and publication as provided by law.

Ordinance 2004-36 – adopted August 26, 2004

ORDINANCE NO.2004-36

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MABANK, TEXAS TO PROVIDE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NO PARKING SIGNS ON NORTH CANTON STREET AND EAST KAUFMAN STREET; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

SECTION 1. "No Parking" signs shall be installed on North Canton Street and on East Kaufman Street. The "No Parking" area is herein defined as the east and west sides of North Canton Street between East Kaufman Street and Kempner Street; and the north and south sides of East Kaufman Street, between North Canton Street and the gate to Central Elementary School. The Mayor is hereby authorized to cause these signs to be placed at these locations.

SECTION 2. Severability.

This Ordinance shall not affect any other articles in the City of Mabank Code of Ordinances.

SECTION 3. Penalties

Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a Class C Misdemeanor.

SECTION 4. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect and become effective from the date of its passage and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Mabank, Texas on the 26th day of August, 2004.

Larry Teague, Mayor

ATTEST:

Secretary/Administrator